

82311-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MICHAEL BROOM, KEVIN BROOM and ANDREA BROOM

Respondents

v.

MORGAN STANLEY DW INCORPORATED and KIMBERLY ANNE  
BLINDHEIM. Petitioners

---

AMICUS BRIEF  
OF THE  
PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION

---

Joseph C. Long, Professor Emeritus,  
University of Oklahoma Law School  
OBA #5506  
2609 Acacia Court  
Norman, Oklahoma 73072  
(405) 364-5471

Carl J. Carlson, WSBA #7157  
Carlson & Dennett, P.S.  
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2150  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 621-1111

Attorneys for Amicus Public Investors  
Arbitration Bar Association

## Table of Contents

I.	Identity and Interest of Amicus	1
II.	Statement of the case	2
III.	Argument	2
	A. Regulatory History Makes Clear that Former NASD Rule 10304 Did Not Authorize Arbitrators to Apply Substantive Claim Statutes of Limitations.	3
	B. The NASD's Executives and Members of the Securities Industry Have Long Understood that Securities Arbitrators Are Not Authorized to Apply Substantive Claim Statutes of Limitations.	6
	C. Washington Courts Have the Authority to Vacate an Arbitration Award Based Upon an Error of Law Apparent Upon the Face of the Award.	9
	D. FINRA Arbitrations Are Particularly Unsited for Applying Statutes of Limitations.	12
	E. There is No Reason to Change Washington Law on the Applicability of Statutes of Limitations for Substantive Claims In Arbitration.	14
	F. Conclusion.	15
	Certificate of Service	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bosack v. Soward, In re Arbitration of</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 23656, 9 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2009).....	12
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d. 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	9
<i>Hall Street Assoc., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576, 128 S.Ct. 1396 (2008).....	11
<i>Ives v. Ramsden</i> , 142 Wn.App. 369, 390-91, 174 P.3d 1231 (2008).....	12
<i>Morgan v. Carillon Inv., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 5533924 (Ariz. Super., Maricopa County, Sept. 13, 2005).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 109 S.Ct. 1917, 104 L. Ed. 2d 526 (1989).....	1
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220, 107 S. Ct. 2332; 96 L. Ed. 2d 185 (1987).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Strausbaugh v. H &amp; R Block Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3122257 (Ky App. Oct. 26, 2007).....	3
<i>SWAB Fin. v. E*Trade Sec.</i> , 150 Cal. App.4th 1181, 58 Cal. Rptr. 3d 904 (Cal. App. 2007).....	3
<i>Trombetta v. Raymond James Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2006 Pa. Super 229, 907 A.2d 550 (2006).....	3
<i>Wilco v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427, 435-436, 74 S. Ct. 182, 98 L. Ed. 168 (1953).....	10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 10.....	12
RCW 21.20.430.....	12
RCW 7.04.160.....	9
 <b>Rules</b>	
FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure, Rule 12206.....	passim
FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure, Rule 12507.....	13
FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure, Rule 12510.....	13
NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure, Rule 10304.....	passim
 <b>Publications</b>	
<i>National Association of Securities Dealers, Securities Arbitration Reform</i> (NASD, 1996) ("Ruder Report").....	6

*Annot. Statute of Limitations As Bar to Arbitration Under Agreement*, 94 A.L.R.3d 533 (1979). . . . .15

Long, Joseph C., "Re-Thinking the Application of Statutes of Limitations in Arbitration," 2 *PIABA Bar Journal* 14, 28 (Summer 2007). . . . .2

**Other Authorities**

Feinberg, Linda, remarks at "First NASAA Listens Forum on Arbitration," Nation Press Club, Washington, D.C., July 20, 2004), reprinted at Lipner, Seth E. and Long, Joseph C., *Securities Arbitration Desk Reference* (2009-2010 ed.), Appendix N . . . . .7

NASD proposal for amending and restating the Rules of Arbitration Procedure, NASD File SR-2003-158. . . . . 4

"Proposed Amendment No. 5 to Proposed Rule Change," NASD File No. SR-NASD-2003-158. . . . . 4, 5

72 Fed. Reg. 4574 (January 31, 2007) (SEC Rel. No. Release No. 34-55158). . . . . 7

70 FR 36442 (Jun. 23, 2005) (SEC Rel. No. 51856), "Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4 Thereto to Amend NASD Arbitration Rules for Customer Disputes". . . . . 3

U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Financial Services, Subcommittee on Capital Markets, Insurance and Government Sponsored Enterprises, March 17, 2005 hearing on "A Review of the Securities Arbitration System". . . . . 7
